Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should provide a report by the 20th day
of each month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund.  Should a
refund be required, the refund should be with interest and undertaken in accordance with Rule
25-30.360, F.A.C.

In no instance should maintenance and administrative costs associated with any refund be
borne by the customers.  The costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.

Docket No. 080247-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

 - 9 -

Issue 5:  Should the docket be closed?

Recommendation:   No. The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action
on the Utility’s requested rate increase.   (Crawford, Bennett)

Staff Analysis:  The docket should remain open pending the Commission’s final action on the
Utility’s requested rate increase.

Docket No. 080247-SU
Date: October 16, 2008

 - 10 -

  Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge   Schedule No. 1
  Schedule of Wastewater Rate Base   Docket No. 080247-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year

1 Plant in Service $6,267,052  ($47,709) $6,219,343  $0  $6,219,343

2 Land and Land Rights 39,579  0  39,579  0  39,579

3 Non-used and Useful Components 0  (303,511) (303,511) 0  (303,511)

4 Accumulated Depreciation (2,626,722) 45,012  (2,581,710) 0  (2,581,710)

5 CIAC (3,556,830) 0  (3,556,830) 0  (3,556,830)

6 Amortization of CIAC 2,469,069  0  2,469,069  0  2,469,069

7 CWIP 97,371  (97,371) 0  0  0

8 Acquisition Adjustment 266,765  (266,765) 0  0  0

9 Working Capital Allowance 0  80,104  80,104  (0) 80,104

10 Rate Base $2,956,284  ($670,344) $2,285,940  $0  $2,285,940

  Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge   Schedule No. 2
  Capital Structure-Simple Average   Docket No. 080247-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Specific Subtotal Prorata Capital
   Total Adjust- Adjusted Adjust- Reconciled   Cost Weighted
  Description Capital ments Capital ments to Rate Base Ratio Rate Cost
Per Utility
1 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($178,810,370) $1,189,630 50.28% 6.65% 3.34%
2 Short-term Debt 7,750,000 0 7,750,000 (7,698,775) 51,225 2.17% 2.44% 0.05%
3 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
4 Common Equity 139,282,132 0 139,282,132 (138,361,596) 920,536 38.91% 11.70% 4.55%
5 Customer Deposits 42,656 0 42,656 0 42,656 1.80% 6.00% 0.11%
6 Deferred Income Taxes 161,998 0 161,998 0 161,998 6.85% 0.00% 0.00%
7 Total Capital $327,236,786 $0 $327,236,786 ($324,870,741) $2,366,045 100.00%  8.06%

Per Staff
8 Long-term Debt $180,000,000 $0 $180,000,000 ($178,810,361) $1,189,639 50.28% 6.65% 3.34%
9 Short-term Debt 7,750,000 0 7,750,000   (7,698,779) 51,221 2.16% 2.44% 0.05%

10 Preferred Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
11 Common Equity 139,282,132 0 139,282,132 (138,361,602) 920,530 38.91% 10.21% 3.97%
12 Customer Deposits 42,656 0 42,656 0 42,656 1.80% 6.00% 0.11%
13 Deferred Income Taxes 161,998 0 161,998 0 161,998 6.85% 0.00% 0.00%
14 Total Capital $327,236,786 $0 $327,236,786 ($324,870,742) $2,366,044 100.00%  7.48%

   LOW HIGH
   RETURN ON EQUITY 10.21% 12.21%
   OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 7.48% 8.25%

  Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge   Schedule No. 3-A
  Statement of Wastewater Operations   Docket No. 080247-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07
   Test Year Utility Adjusted Staff Staff
   Per Adjust- Test Year Adjust- Adjusted Revenue Revenue
  Description Utility ments Per Utility ments Test Year Increase Requirement

1 Operating Revenues: $787,117  $254,630  $1,041,747  ($246,392) $795,355  $246,392  $1,041,747
   30.98%
  Operating Expenses
2   Operation & Maintenance $678,384  ($37,554) $640,830  $0  $640,830   $640,830

3   Depreciation 95,366  (1,313) 94,053  0  94,053   94,053

4   Amortization 0  0  0  0  0   0

5   Taxes Other Than Income 65,599  9,908  75,507  (11,088) 64,419  11,088  75,507

6   Income Taxes (53,924) 94,509  40,585  (73,273) (32,688) 88,545  55,857

7 Total Operating Expense $785,425  $65,550  $850,975  ($84,361) $766,614  $99,633  $866,247

8 Operating Income $1,692 $189,080 $190,772 ($162,031) $28,741 $146,759 $175,500

9 Rate Base $2,956,284   $2,366,044   $2,366,044   $2,366,044

10 Rate of Return 0.06%   8.06%   1.21%   7.42%

  Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge Schedule 3-B
  Adjustment to Operating Income Docket No. 080247-SU
  Test Year Ended 12/31/07

  Explanation   Wastewater

  Operating Revenues
  Remove requested interim revenue increase  ($246,392)

  Taxes Other Than Income
  RAFs on revenue adjustments above  ($11,088)

  Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge   SCHEDULE NO. 4